Mr. Seidman that supports a non used and useful figure of only $17,265 when applied

to test year plant in service balances. This in turn would result in a significant

increase in test year revenue requirement and therefore in the required rates.

What are the appropriate service availability charges for LUSI?

-13-

1 A.

2

3

4

5

6 Q. Does that conclude your direct testimony?

7 A.

8

9

10

11

The appropriate service availability charges consist of a main extension charge of

$600 per equivalent residential connection (ERC) and a plant capacity charge of $600

per ERC, for a total charge of $1,200. These were the amounts contained in the

utility's Offer of Settlement, and supported by the staff at that time.

Yes, that concludes my direct testimony on the issues that remain for Commission

determination as set out in the Order Rejecting Withdrawal.

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

-14-

AKE UTILITY SERVICES, INC.
CHEDULE OF WATER RATE BASE
'EST YEAR ENDED 12/31/95

SCHEDULE NO. 1-A
DOCKET NO. 960444-WU

TESTYEAR ADJUSTED
PER UTILITY TEST YEAR ADJUSTED

COMPONENT umiw ADJUSTMENTS PER UTILITY ADJUSTMENTS TEST YEAR

1 UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE $ 1,946,058 O $  1,946,058 (70,522) 1,875,536

2 LAND 3,730 0 3,730 357 4,087

3 NON-USED & USEFUL COMPONENTS (49,361) 0 (49,361) (214.750) * (264,111)*

4 ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION (131,754) 0 (131,754) (65.286) (197,040)

5 ClAC (881,203) 0 (881,203) (141.563) (1,022,766)

6 AMORTIZATION OF ClAC 109,430 0 109,430 3,517 112,947

7 ACQUISITION ADJUSTMENT (70,169) 0 (70,169) 70,169 0

8 ACCUM. AMORT. OF ACQ. ADJUS. 7,095 0 7,095 (7.095) 0

9 ADVANCES FOR CONSTRUCTION 0 0 0 (376,255) (376,255)

IO DEBIT ACCU. DEF. INCOME TAXES 116,542 0 116,542 127,927 244,469

I1 WORKING CAPITAL ALLOWANCE 27,828 0 27.828 (1.253) 26,575

12 OTHER 0 0 0 0 0

RATE BASE $ 1,078.196 O $  1,078,196 (674,754) 403,442 ------------ ------------ -_--------- ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------

*This amount is included for calculation purposes only. It does not represent the utility's
position as to an appropriate non-used and useful amount.

h
n

Exhibit - (CW-2)

\KE UTII.ITY SERVICES. INC.
JJUSTUENTS TO RATE BASE
EST 1’FAIt ENDED 12131195

SCHEDULE NO. 14
DOCKET NO. 960444-W

-

EXPLANATION WATER

!.!-
To adjust utility plant in 6eMce *

w
To reflect unrecorded land cost

NON-USED ANQUEF UL PLAM
To reflect net non-used 8 useful adjustment *

ACCUMULATED DEPBEClATlON
To remove acc. depre. related to UPlS adjustments

m
@a) To reflect adjustment per Audit Exception No. 12
* b) To impute ClAC on Vistas’s water system
* c) To impute ClAC to offset margin reserve

*

C
@a) To reflect adjustment per Audii Exception No. 12
*
*

b) To reflect the effect of Imputation of ClAC on Vistas’s water plant
c) To reflect (he effect of imputation of CIAC on margin resewe

KGUXLQNADJUST N
To.remove incorrectly rewrded acquisiiion ad;ustment

5 v .  0 522 )

$ 357

a (214,750) *

a (65.2861

a (119,986)
$ 0 .
$ (21.5m

(141.563)

a 3,226
$ n - -
$ 291
a 3,517

a 70,169

OF ACQ-
To reflect the effect of removal of acquisnion adjustment $ (7.W51

P
To reflect income tax on advance for wnstruction

To reflect adjustment per Audd Exception No. 12

a 127.927

a (376.2551 -
To reflect adjustments on operating expenses a (1.253)

*This amount is included for calculation purposes only.
It does not represent the utility‘s position as to an
appropriate non-used and useful adjustment.

SCIIEDULE NO. 3-A
DOCKET NO. 960444-W

UTILITY
TEST YEAR UTlUN ADJUSTED ADDITIONAL ADJUSTED REVENUE R M N U E

DESCRIPTION PER UTlLIlY ADJUSTMENTS TEST YEAR ADJUSTMENTS TEST YEAR INCREASE REQUIREMENT

OPERATING REVENUES 339.294 107.888 447,182 (1 88.738) 258.444 78.323 336.767

OPERAllNG EXPENSES: 30.31%
--

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE 218.965 27,767 246,732 (10,024) 236.708 $ 236.708

DEPRECIATION (NET OFF ClAC AMOR.) 29.578 (1,724) 27.854 (1 5,452) 12,402 12.402

Am. ADJ. AMORTIZATION (2.175) 0 (2.175) 2.175 0 0

TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME 35,332 8,252 43.584 (12,219) 31,365 3,525 34.890

INCOME TMES 9,066 11,708 20,774 (36.902) (16,128) 28,147 12,018

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 290,766 46,003 336,769 (72,421) 264,348 31,671 296,019 -
48.528 61,885 11 0,413 (1 16,317) (5,904) 46,652 40.748

-----I=EIEEI __-_________ _______i==== ______-_---_ ------------ ------------ ------------- ____________  __________-- ------------ ------------_ OPERATING INCOME _____ ________---- -------
403,442 _____________ ___-_________ 403,442 ____________ _____--_---- 1,078,196 ____________  RATE EASE 1,078,196

=======.=.=. --------____
-1.46% 10.10% ------_-_--__ 10.24% -------___-- ============ _____________ 4.50% ____________  RATEOFRETURN

Exhibit (CW-4)

11 AKF. IlTlLlTY SERVICES. INC. . . . ~ ~ ~ ~  ~~

ADJUSTMENTS TO OPERATING STATEMESTS